Detailed hydrogeological mapping in parts of the Nilgiri
Biosphere Reserve
MARCH 2018
Conducted by
Advanced Center for Water Resources Development and Management
(ACWADAM)
For
Keystone Foundation, Kotagiri

in the month of April 2017. The same wells were absent of coliform in the peak
monsoon months of September and October.
Source Type Code Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) (mg/l) pH
Spring
KAD101 235 – 823 7.25 – 8.23
KAD102 337 – 681 6.57 – 7
KAD103 67.7 6.7
KAD104 94.2 6.4
Open well
KADW003 526 7.44
KADW004 349 - 474 6.78 – 7.74
Chemmanatham village
Figure 7: Location of different water sources in Chemmanatham village
 Chemmanatham village is a small tribal village located in the heart of the
Masinagudi forest. For this village, the basic water requirements of drinking and
domestic uses are met by water supplied from the Pykara dam. Water from this
dam is supplied to this village only once every week which is stored in the
community GLR.
By tradition, these community members practiced agriculture. However, due to
high uncertainty attached to rainfall, very little agriculture is prevalent today.
Today, on the 2-3 acres of land owned by each household, millets are cultivated.
The second most widespread occupation is as wage labourers in private tourist
resorts or tea and coffee estates.
Unlike Chokkanalli, in Chemmanatham
village, numerous surface exposures along
with exposed well sections helped in
better geological mapping. The dominant
rock type here is foliated garnet bearing
charnockites. The foliations trend in the
east-west direction with dips towards the
north. The thickness of weathered rock
that overlies the massive charnockite is
variable along the topography. To the
south-west this thickness maybe upto a
maximum of 0.5 – 1 m given the
prevalence of several rock exposures. The
weathered section increases in thickness
towards the northeast direction up to
almost 6-7 m. To the northeast of the
village, a 2m wide hard, resistant
pegmatite vein running along the
northwest-southeast direction is seen
intruding into the charnockite (Photo 3).
Photo 3: 2m wide pegmatite vein intruding in to
charnockites in Chemmanatham village
In some places, the charnockite is fractured. Two such near vertical fractures with
trends northeast-southwest dipping in the southeast and west directions were
delineated (Figure 8).
The Chemmanatham village is underlain by a shallow unconfined aquifer system
comprising of the weathered rock. The aquifer has low storativity as the two open
wells situated to the northeast are seasonal, thus implying that the aquifer gets
completely desaturated by February every year.
Figure 8: Geological cross section of Chemmanatham village showing the diverse rock types and
water sources
The other water sources of the village are 1 spring, 4 open wells and 4 bore wells.
Spring MAS001, located to the northeast of the village in a stream is perennial and
used for all purposes. None of the open wells are in use but water of some bore
wells such as MASW004 and MASW017 are used for drinking and domestic
requirements.
In situ water quality analysis of open well MASW005 showed that TDS values were
as high as 1.05 ppt.
Source
Number of
sources
Source Code Ownership Seasonality
Spring 1 MAS001 Panchayat Perennial
Open wells 4
MASW003,MASW005,
MASW006,MASW007
3 Panchayat,
1 private
All seasonal
Bore wells 4